Wisconsin law.
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No. 232, A.] [Published May 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 209. 

AN ACT to amenel 156.03 (4) anel156.105 (2) of the statutes, 
rela.ting, to- funeral directors and embalmers. 

:the peopl~ of the state of lY'£sconsin, relJ1'esentecl in ,s,enate and 
assembZy, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 156.03 (4) of the statutes is ameneleelto read: 
156.03 (4) To condnct annually, a school of instruction to 

apprise funeral directors and embalmers of the most recent sci
entific knowledge and ,developments affecting' their profession. 
Qualified lecturers and demonstrators shall be employed for this 
purpose, who may. be selected without regard to the civil service 
law. The board, committee or secretary of the committee shall 
g'ive notice of the time and place at which such sCllool will be 
held to all licensed funeral directors and embalmers at their 
Jast-known address as provided by' the records in the office of 
the state boal'd of health *' * ". 

SEOTION 2. 156.105 (2) of the statntes is amendee] to read: 
156.105 (2) No pcrmit to operate a funel'al establishment 

shal! be issued by the state board' of health unless * • • each 
s1('ch ju'ncl'al esfrtblt:shment has in charge, fnll #me the1'ein, a 
,licensed funeral director * ~~ * 

Approved May 24, 1945. 

No. 244, A.] [Published May 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 210. 

AN ACT to amend 66.06 (13) (Introductory paragraph) (a) and 
(d) of the statutes, relating' to the sale or lease of any public 
utility owned by a m'ullicipality, 

'The people of the state of lYisconsinJ 1'cp1'esentecZ1:n senate an_d 
assembly, flo enact as follows: 

66.06 (13) (Introductory paragraph), (a) and (d) of the 
sta.tutes are mpended to l'eacl: 

66.06 (13) (Introductory paragraph) Any town, village or 
city may sell 01' iease any complete public utility ~ >:i' * plant 
owned by it, in manner following: 
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(a) A preliminary. agreement with the prospective purchaser 
or lessee shall be authorized by a l'csolut~on or ordinance con~ 
tainillg' a summary of the terms proposed, of the disposition to 
be made of the proceeds, and of th,e provisions to' be made for 
the protection of holders, of obligations against'such * * * 
plant or against the municipality on aeco,nut thel'e,af. Such' 
resolution or ordinance, shap he published.in the official paper 
at least one week before adoption, or j£ there is no such paper, 
in some paper pu~lishecl in the municipality, if any, otherwise 
it shall be pcsted in 4 of the most public places in the municipal
ity at least 10 days before adoption .. It may be adopted only at 
a regular 'meeting and by a majoTity of all the members of the 
board or council. 

(d) 'l'he proposal shall then be submitted to the electors of 
the municipality. The notice of the referendum shall include a 
description of the * * * pl(tnt, and a s'ummary of the pre
liminary agreement, and of the price and terms as fixed by the 
public s~r:vice commission. If a ·majority vot~ng on the question 

. shall vote for the sale or lease, the board or c~uncil shall be 
'authorized to Iconsummate the same, upon the terms and at a 
price not less than fixed by the public service commission, with 
the proposed purchaser or lessee or any other with whom better 
terms appl'ovec1 by the public service commission can be made. 

Approved lYlay 2'1, 1945. 

No. 347, A.] [Published May 28, 1945. 

CHAPTER 211. 

AN ACT to amend 20.19 (3) of the statutes, relating to appraisal 
'of lands under jurisdiction of commissioners of public lands, 
and making. a.n appropriation. 

The 1Jeople of the state of Wisconsi1i, represented in senate (tnd 
asse1nbly, do enact as follows,' 

20.19 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.19 (3) On May 1, 1943, $17,000ana on AWil1, 1945,$24,-

000 for the appraisal of all lands under their jurisdiction. Per
sons employed to complete such appraisal and sur,rey shan not 
be subject tochapt"r 16 and shall be appointed by the commis-

.' \ 
sioners of public la.nds. 

Approved May 24, 1945. 


